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CHAPTER 150. 

[Pubruhed MarcA 16, 1869.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter '19 of the general laws of 1862, relating 
to the registration of marriages. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
ctnd assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcriorr 1. Chapter 79 of the general laws of 1862, Amend.d. 
relating to the registration of marriages is hereby 
amended, by adding to the first section thereof the 
following proviso : "provided, that such action shall not 
lie unless the same be brought before such certificate 
of marriage be actually delivered to the register of the 
proper county." 

Ssoriox 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 10,1869. 

CHAPTER 151. 

Vistitished March 16, 1869.1 

AN ACT to codify the laws relating to normal schools, and to 
amend chapter 94 of the general laws of 1859, and chapter 116 of 
the general laws of 1866. • 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. All the provisions of law which direct An laws repeal-
the application and use of swamp and overflowed lands 
of this state, and of the lands selected in lieu of 2P land

swamp and overflowed lands, and of the moneys 
received on sale of such swamp and selected lands, 
and of moneys received from the United States in lieu 
of swamp land.; for the purpose of drainage, and for 
supporting common schools, normal schools and acade- 
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mies, are hereby repealed, and all acts granting or 
offering to grant, or authorizing the conveyance of any 
such lands to any county, tOwn, corporation, officer, 
board or to any person or persons, are hereby repealed; 
and such grants, offers and authority are revoked and 
annulled, except so far as the title to such granted lands 
may have been actually diverted under such acts : pro-
vided, that nothing herein contained shall impair the 
obligation of any contract heretofore made. 

To constitute 	SECTION 2. All the swamp and overflowed lands 
school and 	heretofore received by this state from the United 
BW11111p IBM 
rands. 	States. under and in pursuance of an act of congress, 

entitled "an act to enable the state of Arkansas and 
other states, to reclaim the swamp lands within their 
limits," approved September 28, A. D. 1850, and which 
are now owned by this state, and all lands now owned 
by this state which were selected in lieu of swamp and 
overflowed lands, as authorized by an act of congress, 
entitled an "act for the relief of purchasers and loca-
tors of swamp and overflowed lands," approved March 
2, A. D. 1865, and all moneys received from the Uni-
ted States in lieu of swamp and overflowed lands, un-
der the provisions of the act of congress last aforesaid, 
and all moneys received by this state as purchase 
money for swamp and overflowed lands, and for lands 
selected as aforesaid in lieu of swamp and overflowed 
lands, including the amounts loaned and invested, to-
gether with all sums dim or to become due, as balance 
of purchase money on contracts for the sale of such 
swamp lands and selected lands, shall,after deducting 
the incidental expenses heretofore paid from said funds, 
and the Josses sustained therefrom, as near as they can 
be conveniently ascertained, be divided into two equal 
parts, the one part to be denominated, " the normal 
school fund," and the other to be denominated, "the 

Howfund shall drainage fund." In making the partition between such 
be divided.  funds, the swamp lands and moneys receivable on con-

tracts for the sale of swamp lands, shall, as far as prac-
ticable, regard being had to the mode of diaribution 
required by section six of this act, be set apart to the 
drainage fund ; and the moneys received in lieu of, and 
in payment of lands as aforesaid, including the sums 
invested, and the lands selected in lieu of swamp lands, 
and the moneys receivable on contracts for the sale of 
such selected lands, shall, as far as practicable, be set 
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apart to the normal school fund; and for the purpose 
of making such partition, one dollar shall be taken to 
be the equivalent of one acre of such land. 

SECTION 3. All the swamp and overflowed lands Shall be para. 
which this state shall hereafter receive, pursuant to said litoerd by =in-
act of congress, approved September 28, A. D. 1850, 
shall, on receipt theieof, be partitioned equally by 
counties, between the drainage fund and the normal 
school fund, and the part known as drainage fund, 
shall be set apart to the counties respectively, in which 
such lands lie, to be used and applied as the other 
drainage fund belonging to such counties is by this act 
directed to be used and applied. And all moneys Howls oliallbo 
which this state shall hereafter receive from the United equluidmaed• 
States in lieu of swamp and overflowed lands, shall, on 
receipt thereof, be equally divided between the drainage 
fund and the normal school fund; and that part which 
is known as the drainage fund shall be distributed to 
the several counties in proportion to the number of 
acres of swamp land therein, and shall be used and 
applied as the other drainage fund belonging to such 
counties is by this act, directed to be used and applied. 

SECTION 4. The land belonging to the normal now normal 
school fund shall be sold, and the moneys arising from , iscetatand bl-
anch sales, and all other moneys belonging to that fund, 
shall be invested in the same manner and by the same 
officers as are now provided by law for the sale and in-
vestment of the school fund. 

SECTION 5. The income of the normal school fund Bowline= ap-
shall be applied to establishing, supporting and main- P lied' 
taining ntrmal schools, under the direction and man- 
agement of the board of normal school regents: provid-
ed, that twenty-five per cent of said income shall be 
annually transferred to the school fund income, until 
the annual income of the school fund shall reach the 
sum of two hundred thousand dollars. 

SECTION 6.'. The drainage fund, constituted as pro- How drainage 
vided in section two of this act, shall be apportioned L andect!P°r-
b'y the commissioners- of school and university lands 
among the several counties in this state, in pr c portion to 
the. number of acres of swamp and overflowed ,  lands, 
situated in such countiea respectively ; and from the 
amount so apportioned to each county, shall be deduct-
ed the amount' heretofore paid to such county (if any,) 
or to any town or towns in said county, or for the bene- 
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fit of such county or town, or which has been granted 
to be used or expended in such county, (such grant not 
being revoked,) either in cash, as proceeds of swamp 
lands sold, or by transfer of swamp lands situated there-
in ; and the balance so ascertained, shall represent the 
amount of drainage fund to which each of the several 
counties is entitled, and such amount or share shall be 
set apart to each of the counties respectively, in the 
manner following: 

Commissioners 1st. The commissioners shall set apart to each coun- 
shall set apart 
swamp lands to ty, out of the swamp lands so belonging to the state 
counties, 	and situated in such county, a number of acres of swamp 

lands equal to its share of the drainage fund. 
Loot entlielent 2d. If in any county there is not a sufficient quan-

de any 	. 	, 
connty

In
,dencien. trty of such lands now belonging to the state, to make 

p.
" be made the share apportioned thereto, then the deficiency on n 

such share shall be made firom the lands in such coun-
ty, which have been sold by the state on contracts on 
which there remains a balance unpaid, each dollar re-
ceivable from such contracts, to be taken as the equiv-
alent of one dollar or one acre, in making up such de-
ficiency. 

When deaden- 3d. If in any county the swamp lands now belong- 
cy to be made 

,up in money. ing to the state, together with the amount receivable 
on the contracts for the sale of swamp lands in such 
county, shall be insufficient to make the share appor-
tioned thereto, then the deficiency on such apportioned 
share shall be made up in money as soon as practi-
cable, from the first moneys received from the sale of 
swamp lands which is not otherwise appropriated. The 
selection of drainage lands to make the share from each 
county shall be made from the lists of swamp and 
overflowed lands in the office of the commissioners, 
and shall be so made that the drainage lands and the 
normal school lands shall be located alternately, as 
near as practicable, in proportion to the number of 
acres due to each fund, and so that the lands of both 
funds shall be proportionately distributed. 

Lands to be 	SECTION 7. All the swamp and overflowed lands 
held in trust by 
commissioners selected for the counties, respectively, in which such 
of school and lands are located, in the manner provided in this act, uzdversity lands 

shall be held by the commissioners of school and 
university lands and their successors in office, in trust 
for the counties respectively, in which such lands are 
situated. The lands so held by the commissioners and 
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their successors in office, shall be sold and conveyed 
by said commissioners exclusively for cash, in the 
same manner as now provided by law for the sale of 
swamp and overflowed lands. 

SECTION 8. The commissioners of school and uni- Thlye  
Versity lands shall, as soon as they have completed ma  desctiption of 
the division of the swamp and everflowed lands in the=lifiato 
manner provided in this act, make out or cause to be tA)Wn  clerk. 
made out, a full description of the drainage lands in 
each county wherein any such lands are situated, and 
transmit the same to the clerk of the board of super-
visors of such county, who shall make out and trans-
mit to the town clerk of each town, a list of such lands 
lying in such town, and such town clerk shall keep in 
his office such description of unsold swamp and over-
flowed lands in his town, for the inspection of the 
public. 

SECTION 9. The commissioners of school and uni- shall make out 
versity lands shall, on the first Monday in June of each f,14,2,mitrf all 

and every year, make out a statement of all swamp 
and overflowed lands sold by them in trust for the 
counties respectively, setting forth the description of 
all the lands sold in each county, the 'price of each 
'tract and the total amount received by them for all 
such land sold in such county, and transmit a copy of 
such statement to the clerk of the board of supervisors 
of the proper county, who shall make and transmit to 
the clerk of each town a copy of that portion of such 
list which relates to lands lying in such town. They 
shall, at the same time, report to the clerk of the boardl!, werk reofirt t°  
of supervisors of the proper county, the amount of the amount of 
other moneys received by them which belongs to the lenlvi:e re.  
drainage fund of such county, specifying in such re- 
port the sources from which such moneys are received, 
so as to enable such clerk to apportion the same to the 
several towns of his county, according to the provisions 
of this act. 

SECTION 10. All the money received by the corn- Moneys shall be 
missioners of school and university lands from the sale LagrtfiZur. 
of swamp and overflowed lands belonging to the re- 
spective counties wherein such lands so sold are situat-
ed, and all other moneys received by them belonging to 

• the drainage fund of the respective counties, shall on 
ithe first Monday in June in each and every year, or as 
Anon thereafter as the .accounts can be made Aip, be paid 
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over to the county treasurers of the respective counties, 
• except so much as may be required to pay the expenses 
incurred by said commissioners in discharging their 
duties under this act, in relation to such drainage fund. 

Clerk of board SzarioN 11. On receiving the statement and report 
shall apportion 
to towns. 	as provided in section nine of this act, the clerk of the 

board of supervisors shall apportion the drainage 
moneys to the several towns of his county, as follows : 

1st. He shall apportion to each town all the moneys, 
both principal and interest, which have been received 

- during the then previous year, on account of lands sit-
uate in such town. 

2d. All other drainage moneys he shall apportion 
among the several towns according to the number of 
acres of swamp lands situate in each. He shall trans-
mit to the county treasurer a statement of the amount 
so apportioned to the several towns, who shall file the 
same in his office. 

Au income now SECTION 12. All drainage fund income now re- 
nee:L

enses r. 
po maining unexpended in the several counties, may be 

ueneataewee. apportioned by the boards of supervisors of such coun- 
ties to the several towns, in such shares as they shall 
deem equitable and just. 

CoTainha7 trealmr-  SECTION ' 13. Each county treasurer, before receiv-er 	execute 
bond. 	ing the moneys directed to be paid to him in the next 

preceding sections of this act or any part thereof, shall 
execute to the chairman of the county board of super-
visors of such county, a bond with two or more sure-
ties, to be approved by the said chairman, by endorse-
ment over his official signature on said bond, in a penal 
sum not less than double the amount of such money as 
shall come into his bands, for disbursement to the re-
spective towns in his county, by reason of this act, con-
ditioned for the faithful disbursement of all such 
moneys, in such manner as shall be prescribed in this 
act, which bond he shall deliver to the clerk of the 
county board of supervisors of said county, to be filed 

• in his office. 
, Shall 

to 
 give no- 	SECTION 14. It shall be the duty of the county tire town 

um/surer& 	treasurers respectively, immediately, upon the receipt 
of the drainage moneys belonging to their respective 
counties, to give notice itk writing to the 'treasurer of 
each town in such county, of the amount of money re-
ceived y such county treasurer apportioned to such 
town. Each town treasurer before receiving the drain- 
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age moneys or any part thereof, belonging to the town 
of which he is treasurer, shall execute to the chairman Town tn...ez  
of the town board of supervisors of such town a bond, MIRA execute 
with two or more sureties, to be approved by said 
chairman, by endorsement over his official signature on 
said bond, in a penal sum not less than double the 
amount of such moneys as shall come into his hands 
by reason of this act, conditioned for the faithful appli-
cation and disbursement of tat such moneys in such 
manner as shall be prescribed by this act, which said -- 
bond he shall deliver to the town clerk of said tOWn to 
be filed in his office. 

SECTION 15. The town clerk of said town on the Thioyinigeand  
receipt of such bond of the town treasurer, shall file sand givee  receipt 
the same and safely keep it in his office, and Shall give therefor. 

to the said town treasurer a receipt, stating that he has 
filed the bond,required by the preceding section of this 
act, which receipt the said town treasurer shall.deliver 
to the county treasurer of his county, who shall, onthe 
delivery thereof, pay over to said town treasurer the 
amount of such moneys belonging to his said town, 
and also the moneys, if any, apportioned to said town 
from the drainage income fund, as hereinbefore pro-
vided. 

SECTION 16. The town treasurer shall receive and-Town treasurer 
safely keep in his possession all such moneys, andtainiemyuton 
shall pay out the same only upon the order of said ourder of town 

pervisors. 
town board of supervisors, duly signed by the chair-
man and countersigned by the town clerk, and the.. 
saidtown treasurer shall receive as compensation for 
the performance of the duties devolving upon him 
under this act, the sum of two per cent.. upon all such 
moneys as shall pass through his hands by reason of 
this act. 

SECTION 17. The said moneys when so paid into Moneys to con-
the town treasury as provided in this act, shall con- stareanddralinicaje 

stitute and be deuominated the drainage fund of said to be 
 and shall be under the control of the town board 

of supervisors of such town, and shall be expended 
under their direction in draining and reclaiming the 
swamp and overflowed lands in their town, and incon-
structing roads and building bridges over and through 
'such lands in said town, when they shall deem such 
roads and bridges necessary; and in case any portion of 
said fund shall not be needed for the purposes afore- 

11—G. L. 	, 
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said; such portion may be applied to the support of 
common schools under the direction of the board of 
supervisors ; and such shall not be expended for other 
purposea The members of said town board of super-
visors shall be entitled to the sum of one dollar and 
fifty cents per day for each and every day actually 
employed in the performance of the duties enjoined 
upon them by this act, to be paid out of the drainage 
fund of such town. 

Inwefor Protec- SECTION 18. All laws that may be in force for the 
tion of school 

-lands applies- protection of school and university or other state lands, 
ble to swamp or punishing trespasses thereon or injuries thereto, are lands. 

hereby extended and made applicable to the protection 
of the swamp and overflowed lands, mentioned or con-
templated in this act, whether such lands belong to the 
normal school fund, or are held by the commissioners 
of school and university lands, in trust for the counties 
respectively, wherein such lands are situated. And 
any person may enter complaint, and it shall be the 
duty of any town officer to enter complaint before a 
justice of the peace, against any person or persons tres-
passing upon any swamp and overflowed lands, or other 
state lands, in the town wherein the complainant re-
sides, whether such lands belong to the state, or are 
held in trust for the county as provided by this act. 

.0ommlestonersA SECTION 19. The commissioners of school and 
ti=ealc:F university lands are hereby authorized and required, 
lands.  in the manner now provided by law, to graduate and 

reduce the price per acre for which the swamp and 
overflowed lands may be sold, whether such lands be-
long to the normal school fund, or are held in trust by 
said commissioners for the counties, as contemplated 
and authorized in this act : provided, none shall be sold 
for a less price than se,venty-five cents per acre. 

Town superyi. 	SECTION 20. The town board of supervisors of any 
may lease  town wherein any swamp and overflowed lands are lands. 

situated, may lease for the purpose of cutting grass or 
picking cranberries therefrom for the term of one year, 
any such lands upon which marsh bay may be eut or 
cranberries may be picked, for such price per sore as 
they may determine and agree upon. All moneys 
received by any town board of supervisors on any such 
leases shall be added to the drainage fund of their 
town. It shall not be lawful to cut any timber from 
lands leased as provided in this section. 
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StarioN 21. The terms, "swamp lands," and How terms 

"swamp and overflowed lands," used in this act shall Z.:MI:tot 
be construed to mean all the lands which may have been Btru". 
transferred to the state in pursuance of the act of con- 
gress, entitled "an act to enable the state of Arkansas 
and other states to reclaim the swamp lands within 
their limits," approved September 28, 1850. 

SECTIoN 22. The commissioners of school and uni- Feesi for 00M-

versity lands, in lieu of all compensation for services Inicertui"%anetrolfm  
rendered necessary by this act, shall be entitled each to 
receive fifty cents on every certificate, and fifty cents 
on every patent hereafter issued by them ; and no rev-
enue stamp need be affixed to such patents or certifi-
cates, anything in chapter 159 of the general laws of 
1863 to the contrary not withst :nding. 

SEcrioN 23j The division and partition of the lands When divhdon 
and funds provided for in this act shall be made and 0f ite to be 
be in force from and after the first day of June next, 
and in all other respects this act shall be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. And it shall be 
the duty of the commissioners of school and universi-
ty lands to cause a sufficient number of copies of this 
act to be published from time to time, to furnish town 
clerks and the clerks of the boards of supervisors of the 
towns and counties, respectively, wherein any such 
swamp and overflowed lands are situated, with printed 
copies of this act; and they shall forward by mail or 
otherwise, printed copies of this act to all such town 
clerks and clerks of boards of supervisors, respectively, 
as soon as possible after the passage And publication of 
this act 

Siurriori 24. For the purpose of more fully carry- Board of nine 
ing out the provisions of this chapter, there shall• be a rgpolutletgt; 
board of nine regents, to be called the "board of re- ge governor. 

gents of nOrmal schools." They shall be appointed by 
the governor; by and with the approval of the senate. 
The governor and the superintendentof public instruc-
tion shall be ex officio members of said board of regents. 
The governor shall have power to fill all vacancies 
which may mbar by death, resignation or otherwise, 
until the next meeting of the legislature, or while the 
legislature is not in session, but the appointments thus 
made shall be confirmed by the senate during the next 
succeeding session of the legislature. The term of of- T erm  of aim  
floe of all membem of the board of regents hereafter 
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to be appointed (except when such appointment is for 
an unexpired term) shall commence on the first day of 
February, and shall continue for three years, and until 
others are appointed and confirmed as required by 

Divided into law. The board of regents shall be divided into three 
three classes. classes, so that the term of office of one class shall ex-

pire each year. As vacancies occur hereafter, appoint-
ments shall be made so that not more than two mem-
bers of the board shall reside in any one congressional 

Offices% of the district. The officers of the board shall be a president, 
board_  vice-president and secretary; they shall severally hold 

their offices for the term pf one year, and, until their 
successors are elected, and shall perform the duties in-
cident to their several offices. The board of regents 

Animal meet- shall hold an annual meeting at the capital of the state, 
on the second Wednesday of April in each year, or at 
such time as may hereafter be designated by said 
board. 

quorum 	SECTION 25. A majority of the board of regents 
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business 
but a less number may adjourn from time to time. 

special meet- Special meetings of the beard of regents may be called 
ings.  by the governor or president of said board, on a peti-

tion signed for that purpose by any three members of 
the board. At all special meetings of the board, two-
thirds of all the regents shall be necessary to consti-
tute a quorum. Any regent may be removed from of-
fice for cause

, 
by a vote of two-thirds of the board. 

Corporate 	SEarioN 26. The board of regents and their sue- 
rights and pow- 
ers. 	eessors in office, are hereby constituted a body cor- 

porate, with the name and style of "the board of 
regents of normal schools of the state' of Wisconsin ;" 
and under that name and style shall have perpetual 
succession, with the right to- purchase, have, hold, 
control, possess and enjoy to them and their succes-
sors in office, in trust for the state of Wisconsin, for 
educational purposes solely, any lands, tenements, 
hereditaments, 'goods, chattels and effects of whatso-
ever nature or description the same may be, which 
may be necessary and required for the legitimate pur-
poses, objects and uses of the state normal schools-
authorized by tids act, and none other, with full power 
to sell on dispose of such personal property, or any 

, 	part thereof, when in their judgment it shall be for 
the interest of the state ; to make all such contract's 
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and agreements as shall be necessary to carry into 
effect the purposes of this act ; to sue and be sued, 
plead and be .itnpleaded, in all courts of this state ; 
to have and use a common seal, and the same to 
change, alter or renew at pleasure ; to make such by, 
laws and regulations as they may deem proper for the 
well ordering and government of said corporation, 
and the transaction of its business : provided, that said Notdpoec u  
board of regents shall not have power to sell, mort- of lands or bor- 

row 
 or dispose of, in any way, any real estate so held iili 

money 
 al I nae-thor- 

Ituyreof legisle- by them as aforesaid, without the express authority of 
the legislature of this state, nor have power to borrow 
money ; nor shall the indebtedness contracted or lia-
bilities incurred by said board of regents, ever at any 
time exceed in the aggregate the amount of money 
which under the provisions of law shall then be at their 
disposal, in the hands of the state treasurer; nor shall 
the said board of regents ever reduce the amount at 
their disposal, in the hands of the state treasurer, below 
the aggregate amount of their indebtedness or liability, 
except in payment of such indebted uess or liability ; 
and provided, further, that the proceeds derived from 
the sale of any real or personal estate by said board of 
regents, shall be paid by them into the treasury, and 
shall become a part of the income of the normal school 
fund. 

SEcTioN.  27. The said board of regents of normal Mar receive do-
schools shall have power and authority to demand and 1,,VtliV,:hiLif 
receive the sum or sums of money donated and sub- building°, etc ' 
scribed by any persons, or any town, incorporated vil- 
lage, city or county of this state, to aid in the erection 
of the necessary buildings for normal schools, in such 
manner. as said board may prescribe, and apply the 
same to the erection and completion of the required 
buildings, the purchase of the necessary books, appara-
tus, furniture and fixtures, and for the various other in-
cidental expenses to be incurred by said board in pur-
suance of the provisions of this act; and if any surplus 
shall remain, to apply the same to the expenses of con- airpIeBritus  
ducting said normal schools, and any deficit which may 
arise in the erection and completion of said buildings 
and purchases aforesaid, shall be paid out of the in-
come of the normal school fund, not to exceed the sum 
of fifteen thousand dollars for the completion of the 
buildings of any one normal school, and for furniture 
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Moneys to be and fixtures pertaining to the same. Such money shall 
paid io gate be paid by the state treasurer from time to time, on the treasurer. 

warrant of the secretary of state, to be drawn in pursu- 
ance of the certificate of the secretary or the board, and 
countersigned by the president, and such other evi- 
dence as the secretary of state shall require ; and no 
such certificate shall be issued until the sum or sums 
donated and subscribed by any person or town, incor- 
porated village, city or county, to aid in the erection of 
a normal school building, shall have been paid in full 
into the state treasury nor until work shall be done or 
services rendered, or buildings erected, or fixtures or 
furniture purchased for a normal school, under the di- 
rection of the board of regents of normal schools, en- 
titling the applicant to such certificate,. according to a 
contract or agreement with said board for that purpose. 

Member/1 ef  No member of the board of normal regents shall re- boArd not to re- 
°Mae pay ex- ceive any pay for traveling or attendance at any meeting 
serviC•pt cetble.sPedgic of the board, but for any specific service rendered un-

der the direction of the board, other than attending the 
meetings thereof, such compensation may be allowed 
any member as the board shall deem just and reason-
able, and such compensation, and all moneys actually 
and necessarily expended by any member in traveling, 
attending meetings or performing any other duty or 
service directed to be performed, shall be paid or re-
funded to him, on duly authenticated accounts presen-
ted to and audited by the board, and the amount thus 
audited shall be drawn frcm the state treasury only on 
the warrant of the secretary of state, in pursuance of 
the certificate of the board, signed by the president 
and secretary thereof 

Board may de- Swum 28. State normal schools shall be estab- rate location 
schools. 	11114,1VM and continued at such places as the board of 

regents of normal schools may designate, upon sites 
Purposee of the  selected by said board, the exclusive purposes of 
school. which shall be the instruction and training of persons, 

both male and female, in the theory and art of teaching, 
and in all the various branches that pertain to a good 
common school education ; also, to give instruction in 
agriculture, chemistry, in the arts of husbandry, the 
mechanic arts, the fundamental laws of the United 
States and this state, andin what regards the rights and 
duties of citizens. 
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SaanoN 29. The said normal schools shall be 'an- Board than di-

der the direction and control of the "board of regents =Vigr a  
of normal schools," and shall be governed and sup- buildings" 

ported as herein provided. Said board shall proceed 
to erect suitable buildings upon the sites selected by 
them, as soon as the title thereto is vested in them in 
fee, in trust as aforesaid, and the sums of money or 
United States bonds, or Wisconsin state bonds as se-
curity, donated and subscribed for the erection of the 
buildings, are paid into the state treasury, subject to 
be drawn only on the warrant of the secretary of state, 
as provided in section twenty-seven of this act; and 
they may procure suitable plans and specifications for 
buildings, and may employ persons to superintend the 
erection of said buildings. 

SECTION 30. Said " board of regents of. normal May appoint 

schools" shall have power to appoint a principal and te.ltrbs'olift, 
assistant and such other teachers and officers as may be etc ' 

required for each of said state normal schools, and to 
fix the salary of each person so employed and to pre-
scribe their several -duties. They shall also have 
power to remove either the principal, assistant or 
teachers, or any person employed by them, and to ap-
point others in their stead. They shall prescribe the 
various books to be used in the said state normal 
schools, and shall make all rules, regulations and by-
laws necessary for the good government and manage-
ment of the same ; and no member of the said "board 
of regents of normal schools," shall during his oontinu.- 	• 
ance in office as member of said board, act as the agent 
of any publisher or publishers of school books or school 
library books, or be or become interested in the publi-
cation or sale of any such books, as agent or otherwise 
on pain of expulsion by a majority vote of the board. 
The salaries of the teachers and officers appointed by Salaries of 
the board shall be paid at such times as the board pVical.uar"" 
shall determine, in the same manner that the expenses 
of members are paid. 

SECTION 81. Said board shall also establish a Shall establish 

model school or schools for practice, in connection with model wilwilk  
each state normal school, and shall make all the regula- 
tions necessary to govern and support the same; and 
they may, in their discretion, admit pupils free of • 
charge for tuition. 
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Superintendent SECTION 82. As soon as any state normal school is 
of public in-  

to give prepared to receive pupils, the superintendent of public struction  
notice, 	instruction shall give notice of the fact to each clerk of 

the board of supervisors for each county of the state, 
and the said board of regents of normal schools shall 
cause notice to be published in at least one newspaper 
in each congressional district. 

El:4r" rallta  SECTION 33. The "board of regents of normal to make es. 
schools" shall make such rules and regulatior s for the 
admission of students to each normal school, as they 

Admission of may skein necessary and proper. Every applicant for 
aPPlicants•  admission shall undergo an examination in such man-

ner as may be. prescribed by the board ; and if it shall 
appear that the applicant is not a person of good mor-
al character, or that he will not make an apt or good 
teacher,such application shall be rejected. The said board 
may in their discretion, require any applicant for ad-
mission to any state normal school, other than such as 
shall, prior to admission, sign and file with said board 
a declaration of intention to follow the business of 
teaching common schools in this state, to pay or secure 
to be paid, such fees for tuition as to said board may 
seem proper and reasonable. 

visaing corn- 	SECTION 34. After any state normal school shall 
mittees to be 
appointed. 
	have commenced its first term and at least once in each 

year thereafter, it shall be visited by three suitable 
persons, not members of the board, but to be appointed 
by the superintendent of public instruction, who shall 
examine thoroughly into the condition, organization 
and management of the school, and shall report to the 
superintendent of public instruction their views in re- 
gard to its success and usefulness, and any other mat- 
ters they may judge expedient. Such visitors shall 
be appointed annnually, and their report shall bear 
date of the 31st day of August, and cover the year 

Secretary of preceding such date. The secretary of state shall audit 
°tate shall audit  the accounts of the visitors, for expenses actually in-their accounts. 

curred in examining the normal schools on the certifi-
cate of the superintendent of public instruction, of 
their appointment to that service, and the sums allowed 
shall be paid by the state treasurer out of the normal 
school fund income. 

President of 	SECTION 86. The president of the board of re- 
board to make 
report. 	gents of normal schools shall also make to the super- 

intendent of public instruction, an annual report, bear- 
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ing date of the 31st day of August, which shall con-
tain a full and detailed account of the a of said 
board, and of all their expenditures and ot all moneys 
received, and the prospect, progress and condition of 
said state normal schools, and such report together with 
the reports of the different boards of visitors shall be 
transmitted to the legislature by the superintendent of 
public instruction, as a part of his annual report, and 
in addition to what is now required by law. , 

SECTION 36. The state treasurer shall, by virtue of state treasurer 
his office, be the treasurer of the board of regents of nor- 	of'  
mal school_ ,s but the said board shall have power to ap- board ' 
point suitable persons to receive and pay to the state 
treasurer any tuition fees or other moneys that may be 
due from any student or other person. 

SECTION 37. Lectures on chemistry, anatomy, phy- Lectures may 
siology, astronomy, the mechanic arts, agriculture and be delivered ' 
on any other science or branch of literature that the 
said board may direct, may be delivered to those attend-
ing said schools, in such manner and on such terms 
and conditions as the said board may prescribe. 

SECTION 38. The said board shall have power to Board mar 
grant diplomas in testimony of scholarship and ability foraanootdriSacatoo 
to teach, but no such diploma shall be granted to any of attendance ' 
person who has not passed a thorough and satisfactory 
examination in the course of study prescribed by the 
board of regents of normal schools. Certificates of at-
tendance upon the normal schools maybe given on 
conditions to be fixed by said board. After any per-
son has graduated at any state normal school, and has 
taught a public school in the state one year, the super-
intendent of public instruction shall have authority to 
countersign the diploma of such teacher, after such ex-
amination, as to moral character, learningand ability to 
teach, as to the said superintendent may seem proper 
and reasonable. 

SECTION 39. Any person holding a diploma grant- Diploma shall 
ed by the said board of regents of normal schools, cer- boceigigeitio.  or 
tifying that the person holding the same is a graduate: ?our state at large 
of a state normal school, and that he is qualified to 
teach a common school, shall, after the same has been 
countersigned by the superintendent of public instruc-
tion, as provided in section thirty-eight of this act, be 
deemed qualified, and such diploma shall be a certifi-
cate of qualification to teach in any 'common school of 
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this state, and as such, shall have the full force 
and effect of a first grade certificate until annulled by 
the superintendent of public instruction. 

May 
useduct  

income SECTION 40. The hoard of regents of normal schools for coning 
teachers' inatf- are authorized to use so much of the income of the nor- 
Wes.  mal school fund, not exceeding five thousand dollars 

per annum, as in their judgment may be necessary to 
defray the expenses of uonducting teachers' institutes in 
different parts of the state; and such amount as the 
hoard may from time to time expend for such object is 
hereby appropriated from said income, and shall be 
drawn from the state treasury in the same manner and 
under the same restrictions as money for the support 
of state normal schools. 

War give pref- 	SECTION 41. It shall he the duty of said board in 
the discharge of the duties imposed by this act, in pro-
viding for holding teachers' institutes, to give the prefer-
ence to those sections of the state that receive least 
direet benefit from the state normal schools. 

May make rules SECTION 42. The said board, in order to carry out 
for inatitutea. the object ot this act, shall have power to make such 

rules and regulations as they may deem proper, and 
may employ an agent who shall organize and conduct 
teachers' institutes, deliver educational addresses, and 
perform such other work as the board may require him 
to do in connection with the state normal schools, and 
who shall, if the said board choose, act as their secre- 
tary. The said board may also employ other persons 
to aid in conducting teachers' institutes, but no person 
emplohyed by said board in any position or capacity con- 
nected with normal schools or teachers' institutes, shall 
act as the agent of any author, bookseller or publisher. 

District boards SEcTioN 43. The district board of any school dis- 
ragarti. trict are hereby authorized in their discretion to give 
HI attending in" to the teachers employed by them, the whole or any stitutes. 

part of the time spent by such teacher or teachers in 
attending any regular session or sessions of an institute 
in the county embracing the school district or any part 
then* without deducting anything from his or their 
wages for the time so spent: provided, such teacher or 
teachers shall furnish to the clerk of the district a cer-
tificate of regular attendance at such institute, signed 
by the person conducting the same; and whenever the 
report of the district clerk shows that the district school 
has been supported for -the full term of five months 
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required by law, including -the time spent by the teach-
er or teachers in their employ in attendance at such in-
stitute, and that the district board have given to the 
teacher or teachers the time of such absence, and have 
not deducted from his or their wages for the time so 
spent, such district shall be included in the annual ap-
portionment of the income of the school fund : provided 
always, that such school district shall -have complied 
with the laws in all other respects, and is entitled to 
share in such apportionment. 

SEurioN 44. It shall be the duty of the said board Board  to co- 
to co-operate with the superintendent of public instruc- 
tion, so far as practicable, in holding and conducting 

pe°Peratillethutim. - 

teachers' institutes, as provided for by this act.. 
SECTION 45. All other acts and amendments there-

to, shall be so construed as to enable the said board to 
carry out the provisions of this act, and all acts or parts 
of acts conflicting with this act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 46. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 10, 1869. 

CHAPTER 152. 

[Published Marsh 16, 1869.] 

AN ACT to codify the laws of this state relating to highways and 
bridges. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The supervisors of the several towns Town  eupervi. 
in this state shall by virtue of their office, be the corn- II me°,...ronbeers of - 
missioners of highways in their respective towns, and tairdays, and 

shall have the care and superintendence of the high- 
ways and bridges therein; and it shall be their duty to 
give directions for the repairing of the roads and 
bridges within their respective towns; to regulate the 
roads already laid out., and to alter such of them as 
they shall deem inconvenient; to cause such of the 
roads mad as highways as have been laid out., but not 


